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Grave no Beads Buckles Brooches Spears Shield Other Date Phase Correlation Corrected
C I.10e SP2b2d 450-570
D 1.3 SB3b4 525-570
F BR2-c 565-645 5-7 no
1 B2 BR2-b3 580-650 3b yes
4 1.3 SP2a2b2 525-570 3a no
5 I.11a-i
6 C 650-720 5-7 yes
8 1.9 SP2alb2 525-615 3 yes 550-615
9 1.10a-],
1.11a0ii
10 SP2a2c 525-595 5-7 no
12 1.9
13 A2 small long, 450-530 1b yes
small square
14 1.10d-i  BR2b2 525-645 2 overlap 525-560
15 A2 1.2 480-555 2 overlap 480-530
18 B2 I1.24a 580-650 3b-5 overlap
20 A2 1.2 small square scutiform- 480-555 2a overlap 510-555
style 1
21 1.4 la 450-530
23 rosette 550-580 2a No
brooch
27 II.z, SP2bla2 SB4a 565-570 No
I.11a-1
28 1.2 bucket 510-650 2a-3a overlap 510-600

FA-B
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29

30
32
33
34
35

36
38
39
41
42
46
48

50
52
53

55
56
57
59
60
61
62
63

B2

B2
B2

B2

A2

B2
B2
A2

B2

B1
B2

B1

BR2b4,
PE7a,
PE4
I.6a

1I.24a
11.24b-i
PE2c,
BR2b3
I1.24a
I1.15b
1I.24a

1.2

I.5a, I.1a Button (B),

1.2
11.24b-i

11.23b-ii
11.24b-ii

I1.24a

I.11a-i

BR2-b4

BR2b3
BR2b3

BR2b3

Saucer

BR2b3

SP3a

SP2a2c
SP1a2

SB4al

SP1b

Bucket
FC

SP3b

SP2albl

SP1b

SP1b

580-610

580-650
580-650
525-645

580-650

525-555
565-595
525-615
580-650
580-650
480-530

nd

650-720

580-650
525-590
585-680
555-580
580-650
nd

555-580
nd

3b

3a
3b
3-7
3a
3b

yes

No
Yes
overlap

Yes

No
No
overlap

Yes
Yes

yes

overlap
Yes

Yes
overlap

Yes

550-600

525-550

500-530

(Continued)
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Grave no Beads Buckles Brooches Spears Shield Other Date Phase Correlation Corrected
65 1.2 SP2b1a4 SX-1¢ 525-570 3a No 560-580
67 C 650-720 3b-5 overlap
71 11.24a SP2a2c SB4a2 565-595
75 C 650-720 5-7 Yes
76 C 650-720 5-7 yes
85 L.11a-1
87 SP2blal 450-570 1-2 yes
920 SP4 SB4a2 565-645
91 1.2 SP2blal SB3b4 525-570 2-3a overlap
92 A2b  L5b BR2b2 530-565 2 yes
93 A2b SPS SB3b3 530-570 2b-3a Yes
96a 1.2 SP2ala2  SB3b3 525-570 2-3a overlap
96b Doesn’t fit SWé-e 525-570 2-3a overlap
98 II.15a SB3b2 525-570 3 overlap
107 C 650-720 5-7 Yes
108 11.24b-ii
110 C 650-720 5-7 Yes
113 1I.24a 5-7
114 SP2alal 525-570
124 C 650-720 3b-5 No
126 BR2c 565-645 3b overlap
127 C 650-720 5-7 Yes
128 11.24b-ii SP2b1b 525-570 3-7 No
129 C 11.24b-ii 650-720 5-7 Yes
131 1.11c, SP2b1a2 525-570

1.12a-i
132 C 650-720 5-7 Yes
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133
134
135
137
141
144

145
146
148
149

155
156
157
158

159
160
164

204
205
207
209
217

A2

Al

I1.22b-ii
I1.24a

11.22b-ii,
1I.24a
1I.24a
11.24a
I1.24b-i
1I.23a,
11.24b-ii

1.9

I1.23b-ii,
11.24b-ii
11.24b-1
1.12a-1

SP1a2
SP1b1

Great
Square
Headed

650-720
650-720
525-615

650-720

650-720

650-720

650-720

535-565

480-580

450-580

450-530

2b
2-3

1b-2

overlap
No
No

yes

yes

yes

overlap

yes

530-560

(Continued)
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Grave no Beads Buckles Spears Shield Other Date Phase Correlation Corrected
218 Al 450-530

219 Al 450-530 1a yes 450-510
220 SP2b1la2 450-570

221 1b

222 B2 580-650 3a no

223 Al 450-530 2b-3 no

228A 3a-7

230 SP2b1a3 SB1B 525-570 2b-3a Yes

231 3b

232 B2 580-650 3b Yes

233 SP2a3 525-645 1-3a no

235

238A 1-2

238b 1-2

239 Al 450-530 1a Yes

240 SP4 525-645

245 A2 480-555 3a no

247 A2 480-555 2a

249 SP2b1b 450-570 2-3 yes 510-570
250 B1 555-580 3a Yes

251 SP3a 525-645 3 overlap 550-580
254 A2 480-555 1 Yes

255 1b

256 SP1a$ 610-680

257 Al 450-530 1 Yes

259 SP2a2a 550-615

261
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262
263A
263b
264
265A
265B
266
271
276
281
290
293
294
296
297
299
300
301
302
303A
303B
306
308
319
323
324
325
326
327

A2

A2

B2/C

Al
Al

Al

SP2alb2

SP1b

SP2b1a2

SP2b1b
SP2a2b2
SP2b1a3
SP3a

SP3b

SB3B3

SB3a

SB3B3

SB3B3

525-615

525-570

525-570

480-555
450-580
480-555
525-570
525-570
525-570
525-645

580-720

450-530
450-530
650-720
525-570

1b-2a

1b-2a
2-3a
2-7
1b
1b-2

2a

2-3a
3b
1-3
1b-3a

1-3
2b-3

1b-2a

overlap

no

no

Yes
overlap
overlap
Yes

overlap

yes
yes
No
overlap

510-555

(Continued)
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Grave no Beads Buckles Brooches Spears Shield Other Date Phase Correlation Corrected
331 B1 555-580 3a Yes
333 1b-2

334 la

335 1b-2

336 2b

337 SP3a 525-645

338 3a

339 A2b 530-580

339 B1 555-580

334 1b

335 2b-7

337 3

346 SP2a2d 585-680

347 A2 480-555 2a overlap 510-555
348 1b-2a

349 A2b 530-580 1 No
350A 1b-3a

350B A2 480-555 1-2 Yes
351A 1-2

351B 1

352 1-3a

353 B2 580-650 3a No
354 A2b 530-555 2b Yes
355 1

356

359 1-3

360 B2 580-650 3b Yes
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361
363
366
372
373
374
375
376
377
381
384
391B
392
393
398
400
405
406
407
408
409
411
412
413
414
417

B1

B2

A2
A2

A2

A2

A2b

great

square-
headed
brooch

SP2bla3

SP1b

SP3a SD4b2

SP2b1b

SP2bib

SP2a2bl

SP1b SB3c

bucket FA

525-570

555-580

525-645
580-650

480-555
480-555
525-570

525-570

480-555

480-555
450-525
530-580
650-720
525-595
450-580

1-3b

1b-2
2a
2b-3a

3b
5-7
1-2
1b-2a
1b-7

2b-3a

1b-7
1b-7

1b
1b

2b-3a
5-7
2b-3a
2a

Yes

overlap
No

overlap
overlap

overlap
overlap

yes
yes

yes
overlap

580-645

510-555
510-555

530-555

480-530

530-550

(Continued)
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Grave no Beads Buckles Brooches  Spears Shield Other Date Phase Correlation Corrected

418 1-2

419 A2 450(530)-580(550) 2a overlap
420 2-3a

422 1-2

423 SP2b1a3 525-570 2-3a yes

425 A2 480-555 1b-2 yes

426 2

427A A2 480-555 1b-2 yes
428 A2 480(510)-555 2 overlap
432 A2 480-555 1b-2 yes

433 1

435 2-3a

436 1b-2

437 2

440 1b-2a

441 A2 480-555 1b-2 yes

442 1b-2

443 1b0-2
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