Appendix: Dover Buckland chronology

Grave no	Beads	Buckles	Brooches	Spears	Shield	Other	Date	Phase	Correlation	Corrected
C		I.10e		SP2b2d			450–570			
D		I.3			SB3b4		525-570			
F			BR2-c				565-645	5-7	no	
1	B2		BR2-b3				580-650	3b	yes	
4		I.3		SP2a2b2			525-570	3a	no	
5		I.11a-i								
6	С						650-720	5–7	yes	
8		II.9		SP2a1b2			525-615	3	yes	550-615
9		I.10a-I,							•	
		I.11a0ii								
10				SP2a2c			525-595	5–7	no	
12		I.9								
13	A2		small long,				450-530	1b	yes	
			small square						•	
14		I.10d-i	BR2b2				525-645	2	overlap	525-560
15	A2	I.2					480-555	2	overlap	480-530
18	B2	II.24a					580-650	3b-5	overlap	
20	A2	I.2	small square			scutiform-	480–555	2a	overlap	510-555
			•			style 1			•	
21		I.4				•		1a		450-530
23			rosette				550-580	2a	No	
			brooch							
27		II.z,		SP2b1a2	SB4a		565-570		No	
		I.11a-i								
28		I.2				bucket FA-B	510-650	2a-3a	overlap	510-600

29	B2	BR2b4, PE7a,	BR2-b4			580–610	3b	yes	
20	D2	PE4	DD 21.2			500 (50	2	N	
30	B2	I.6a	BR2b3			580–650	3a	No	
32	B2		BR2b3			580–650	3b	Yes	
33		II.24a		SP3a		525–645	3–7	overlap	
34		II.24b-i					3a		550-600
35	В2	PE2c, BR2b3				580–650	3b	Yes	
36		II.24a							
38	A2	II.15b	BR2b3			525-555	2b-3a	No	
39		II.24a		SP2a2c	SB4a1	565-595			
41				SP1a2		525-615	1b-2a	No	525-550
42	B2	I.2				580-650	3	overlap	
46	B2					580-650	3b	Yes	
48	A2	I.5a. I.1a	Button (B),			480–530	1b	Yes	500-530
			Saucer						
50		I.2	Saucei	SP1b		nd	2-3a		
52		II.24b-i		0110		114	5–7		
53	С	11.2 10 1			Bucket	650-720	5–7	yes	
					FC				
55	B2					580-650	3b-5	overlap	
56		II.23b-ii		SP3b		525-590	3a	Yes	
57		II.24b-ii		SP2a1b1		585-680			
59	B1		BR2b3			555-580	3a	Yes	
60	B2					580-650	3	overlap	
61		II.24a		SP1b		nd		•	
62	B1					555-580	3a	Yes	
63		I.11a-i		SP1b		nd			

(Continued)

Grave no	Beads	Buckles	Brooches	Spears	Shield	Other	Date	Phase	Correlation	Corrected
65		I.2		SP2b1a4		SX-1c	525-570	3a	No	560-580
67	C						650-720	3b-5	overlap	
71		II.24a		SP2a2c	SB4a2		565-595		•	
75	C						650-720	5–7	Yes	
76	C						650-720	5-7	yes	
85		I.11a-i							·	
87				SP2b1a1			450-570	1–2	yes	
90				SP4	SB4a2		565-645		·	
91		I.2		SP2b1a1	SB3b4		525-570	2-3a	overlap	
92	A2b	I.5b	BR2b2				530-565	2	yes	
93	A2b			SP5	SB3b3		530-570	2b-3a	Yes	
96a		I.2		SP2a1a2	SB3b3		525-570	2–3a	overlap	
96b				Doesn't fit		SW6-e	525-570	2-3a	overlap	
98		II.15a			SB3b2		525-570	3	overlap	
107	С						650-720	5-7	Yes	
108		II.24b-ii								
110	С						650-720	5-7	Yes	
113		II.24a						5-7		
114				SP2a1a1			525-570			
124	С						650-720	3b-5	No	
126			BR2c				565-645	3b	overlap	
127	C						650-720	5–7	Yes	
128		II.24b-ii		SP2b1b			525-570	3–7	No	
129	С	II.24b-ii					650-720	5-7	Yes	
131		I.11c, I.12a-i		SP2b1a2			525-570			
132	С						650-720	5–7	Yes	

133	С				650-720	3b-5	overlap	
134	C				650-720	5–7	No	
135		II.22b-ii		SP1a2	525-615	3–7	No	
137		II.24a		SP1b1		5-7		
141	С				650-720	5–7	yes	
144		II.22b-ii,				5–7		
		II.24a						
145		II.24a						
146		II.24a				5–7		
148		II.24b-i						
149		II.23a,				3–7		
		II.24b-ii						
155	С				650-720	5–7	yes	
156		I.9				5–7		
157	С				650-720	5–7		
158		II.23b-ii,				5–7		
		II.24b-ii						
159		II.24b-i						
160	С	I.12a-i			650–720	5–7	yes	
164			Great		535–565			
			Square					
		ŀ	Headed					
204	A2				480–580	2b	overlap	530-560
205					4.50 500	2–3		
207	A				450–580	41. 0		
209	4.4				450 520	1b-2		
217	A1				450–530	1	yes	
								(Continued)

Grave no	Beads	Buckles	Brooches	Spears	Shield	Other	Date	Phase	Correlation	Corrected
218	A1						450–530			
219	A1						450-530	1a	yes	450-510
220				SP2b1a2			450-570		•	
221								1b		
	B2						580-650	3a	no	
223	A1						450-530	2b-3	no	
228A								3a-7		
230				SP2b1a3	SB1B		525-570	2b-3a	Yes	
231								3b		
	B2						580-650	3b	Yes	
233				SP2a3			525-645	1-3a	no	
235										
238A								1–2		
238b								1–2		
239	A1						450-530	1a	Yes	
240				SP4			525-645			
245	A2						480-555	3a	no	
247	A2						480-555	2a		
249				SP2b1b			450-570	2–3	yes	510-570
250	B1						555-580	3a	Yes	
251				SP3a			525-645	3	overlap	550-580
	A2						480-555	1	Yes	
255								1b		
256				SP1a5			610-680			
257	A1						450-530	1	Yes	
259				SP2a2a			550-615			
261								1		

262 263A 263b		SP2a1b2		525-615	2–3 1b–2a 1b	overlap	
264 265A		SP1b	SB3B3	525-570	3 3–7	no	
265B 266 271		SP2b1a2	SB3a	525–570	3a 1b–2a 2–3a	no	
276 281 290					2–7 1b 1		
293	A2			480-555	1b-2	Yes	
294	A			450-580	1	overlap	
296	A2			480-555	2a	overlap	510-555
297		SP2b1b	SB3B3	525-570	2	Yes	
299		SP2a2b2		525-570			
300		SP2b1a3		525-570			
301		SP3a		525-645			
302					2-3a		
303A 303B	B2/C			580–720	3b 1–3	overlap	
306	A1			450-530	1	yes	
308	A1			450-530	1	yes	
319	c			650-720	1b-3a	No	
323	A1	SP3b	SB3B3	525-570	3	overlap	
324					1–3		
325					2b-3		
326					2–7		
327					1b–2a		

(Continued)

Grave no	Beads	Buckles	Brooches	Spears	Shield	Other	Date	Phase	Correlation	Corrected
331	B1						555-580	3a	Yes	
333								1b-2		
334								1a		
335								1b-2		
336								2b		
337				SP3a			525-645			
338								3a		
339	A2b						530-580			
339	B1						555-580			
334								1b		
335								2b-7		
337								3		
346				SP2a2d			585-680			
347	A2						480-555	2a	overlap	510-555
348								1b–2a	-	
349	A2b						530-580	1	No	
350A								1b–3a		
350B	A2						480-555	1–2	Yes	
351A								1–2		
351B								1		
352								1-3a		
353	B2						580-650	3a	No	
354	A2b						530-555	2b	Yes	
355								1		
356										
359								1–3		
360	B2						580-650	3b	Yes	

361							1-3b		
363			SP2b1a3			525-570	1–30		
366			3F201a3			323-370	1b-2		
							2a		
372	D.1					555 500		V	
373	B1		CD41			555–580	2b–3a	Yes	
374			SP1b	CD 41.0			21	•	500 645
375	7.0		SP3a	SD4b2		525-645	3b_	overlap	580-645
376	B2					580–650	5–7	No	
377							1–2		
381							1b–2a		
384							1b-7		
391B	A2				bucket FA	480–555	2 2	overlap	510-555
392	A2					480–555	2	overlap	510-555
393			SP2b1b			525-570			
398							2b-3a		
400			SP2bib			525-570			
405							1b-7		
406							1b-7		
407	A2					480-555	2	overlap	530-555
408							1b	1	
409	A2					480-555	1b	overlap	480-530
411			SP2a2b1			450–525		5 . 5====p	
412	A2b					530–580	2b-3a	yes	
413	C					650–720	5–7	yes	
414	C		SP1b	SB3c		525-595	2b–3a	yes	
417	A	great	51 10	3 D 3 C		450–580	2 <i>a</i> 2 <i>a</i>	overlap	530-550
71/	Λ	square-				T30-380	Za	overiap	330–330
		headed							
		brooch							
									(Continued)

Grave no	Beads	Buckles	Brooches	Spears	Shield	Other	Date	Phase	Correlation Corrected
418								1–2	
419	A2						450(530)-580(550)	2a	overlap
420								2-3a	-
422								1-2	
423				SP2b1a3			525-570	2-3a	yes
425	A2						480-555	1b-2	yes
426								2	•
	A2						480-555	1b-2	yes
428	A2						480(510)-555	2	overlap
	A2						480–555	1b-2	yes
433								1	•
435								2-3a	
436								1b-2	
437								2	
440								1b-2a	
	A2						480-555	1b-2	yes
442								1b-2	•
443								1b0-2	